

NO. 137, ORIGINAL

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STATE OF MONTANA, PLAINTIFF

V.

STATE OF WYOMING

AND

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, DEFENDANTS

BEFORE THE HONORABLE BARTON H. THOMPSON JR.

SPECIAL MASTER

**REPLY OF ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORPORATION TO
OPPOSITIONS TO ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

DAVE OWENS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
NATALIE EADES
ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 1330
Houston, TX 77251

JAMES J. DRAGNA*
**Counsel of Record*
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
355 South Grand Ave., Ste. 4400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 680-6436

MICHAEL B. WIGMORE
DAVID B. SALMONS
ROBERT V. ZENER
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 373-6000

Counsel for Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ANADARKO SATISFIES THE TESTS FOR INTERVENTION	1
A. Anadarko has a right to intervene to challenge Compact coverage of CBM pumping.	3
B. Compact coverage of CBM pumping is not an “intramural dispute” that the State of Wyoming can determine.	5
C. Wyoming cannot provide adequate representation of Anadarko’s interests..	6
D. There are no other reasons to deny intervention.	8
II. CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Services L.L.C., 107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997).....7

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981)9

Nebraska v. Wyoming, 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....8

New Jersey v. New York, 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....passim

South Dakota v. Ubbelohde, 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)7, 8

DOCKETED CASES

South Carolina v. North Carolina, No. 138.....1

STATE STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-9165
